

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL

.e.

# ACTS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

## TENTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS

SESSION, COMMENCING JANUARY 6th 1830.

Published agreeably to the Resolve of the 26th June, 1820.

**300 tland :** day & fraser......printers to the state. 1830. line of lot numbered twelve, in said second range; thence west on said north line to the east line of the town of Canaan; thence southwardly on the line between said towns of Canaan and Pittsfield. to the first mentioned bounds.

### CHAP. 97.

···›•6@@++++

#### AN ACT to extend the Powers of the Trustees of the Ministerial Funds in Bridgton.

#### Approved March 12, 1830.

WHEREAS, by an Act of the Legislature of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, passed February 18, 1819, and entitled "An Act to incorporate the trustees of the ministerial funds of the town of Bridgton," certain powers were granted to Deacon Phinehas Ingalls, and his associates, named in said Act, as trustees, to manage and improve the sum of two thousand dollars, given by Enoch Perley and Robert Andrews, under certain restrictions and limitations provided in said Act. and also any other estate, real or personal, not exceeding in annual income, the sum of two thousand dollars, under the same restrictions and limitations therein provided.

BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the trustees of said funds be, and are hereby authe trustees of said funds be, and dro horos, and thorized and empowered to take and hold by gift, trustee authorized grant, or otherwise, any estate real or personal, gilt, &c. property that may be hereafter given to or acquired by said not exceeding 3000 dollars. trustees, or placed at their disposal, for religious purposes; not exceeding in annual income the sum of three thousand dollars, to be managed in such manner as any donor or donors may hereafter provide as conditions of such donation. And the said trustees shall be, and hereby are vested

with all such powers as may be necessary to give efficacy to such donations, and to carry the intentions of such donor or donors into full and complete effect.

# ----

### CHAP. 98.

AN ACT to incorporate the Vassalborough Hemp Manufacturing Company.

### Approved March 18, 1830.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Moses Taber, Jacob Southwick, Jo-Persons incorporat- seph R. Abbot, George Cox, Scotts Hedge, Robert Winslow and William Howland, their associates and successors, be, and they hereby are incorporated and made a body politic by the name of the Vassalborough Hemp Manufacturing Company, for the purpose of carrying on the manufacture of Hemp in the town of Vassalborough, or' Winslow in the county of Kennebec: and for this purpose, shall have all the powers and privileges, and be subject to all the duties and requirements, contained in an Act, passed the eighth day of March, in the year of our Lord, one thousand eight hundred and twenty one, defining the general powers and duties of manufacturing corporatrons, and in an additional Act, passed the fifth day of February, one thousand eight hundred and twenty-five, exempting from taxation manufacturing companies of cotton, wool, iron and steel for limited times; and shall be exempted from taxation according to the provisions of said Act.

**Sect**. 2. Be it further enacted, That said May purchase and corporation may purchase and hold real and per-field real and per-sonal estate to an amount not exceeding, at any one time, twenty thousand dollars: and may erect

L. . . . . .

22